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30-005-60915 P-16-7-28 CHAVES COUNTY
SOUTHEASTER PETRO. CORP. POGO STATE #1
THE POGO STATE #1 WAS PERMITTED MARCH 24, 1981.

THE WELL WAS SPUDDED AND THE WELL WAS SPUDDED MARCH 31, 1981 AND
8.625” CASING WAS RAN AND CEMENTED AT 250°.

APRIL 18, 1981 4.5” CASING WAS RAN AND CEMENTED AT 2523°,
THE WELL WAS COMPLETE WITH PERFORATIONS FROM 2293°-2341.
LAST PRODUCTION ON ONGARD DATA BASE SYSTEM WAS NOVEMBER, 1993.

AUGUST 8, 1997 A LETTER WAS SENT CERTIFIED TO SOUTHEASTER PETRO. INC.
REQUESTING THE POGO STATE #1 BE TA OR PROPERLY PLUGGED AND ABANDONED.

NOVEMBER 7, 1997 ALETTER WAS SENT TO RAND CARROLL REQUESTING THE POGO
STATE #1 BE PROPERLY PLUGGED AND ABANDONED.



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON ' Lori Wrotenbery
Governor } Director
Betty Rivera . o : Oil Conservation Division

Cabinet Secretary :
‘1

27 March 2002

Southeastern Petroleum
3000 N. Washington
Roswell, New, Mexico 88201

RE: Pogo State # 1 P-16-7-28 API 30-005-60915 Violation of Rule 201:
Well needs to be properly abandoned.
Pogo State # 2 N-16-7-28  API30-005-61241 Violation of Rule 201:

Well needs to be properly abandoned.
The tank battery that services these wells is in violation of Rule 116:
Environmental — Pollution

Dear Sirs:
This second directive is to notify you that these wells are still in violation of Rule 201.

On 3 December, 2001 a letter was sent notifying you on the violation of Rule 201 and 116. An inspection of
the wells and battery on 26 March, 2002 found no action has been taken. '

These wells must be brought into compliance on or before 31 March, 2002,

To bring the wells into compliance you have 3 options:
1. Put the wells into production.
2. T.A. the wells.
3. P. A. the wells.

In the event that a satisfactory response is not received to this letter of direction by 15 April, 2002, further

enforcement will occur. Such enforcement may include this office applying to the Division for an order
summoning you to a hearing before a Division Examiner in Santa Fe to show cause why you should not be
ordered to permanently plug and abandon this well. Such a hearing may result in lmposmon of CIVIL
PENALTIES for your violation of OCD rules.

Sincerely,

Van Barton
Field Rep. 11

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W Grand * Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Phone: (505) 748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * hitp:" www emnrd.state.nm.us




NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS  and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E, JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery

Governor Director
Jennifer A. Salisbury Oil Conservation Division

Cabinet Sccretary
. Field Inspection Pragram
"Preserving the Integrity of Our Environment’

03-Dec-01

SOUTHEASTERN PETROLEUM IN
permoRTn3 Jp00 N. WAShagtet
ROSWELL, NM BSSiEDBR

Jy2ol

Dear Operator:

The foilowing inspection(s) indicate one or more violations as described in the detail section below. The inspection(s)
indicates that the well, equipment, location or operational status failed to meet standards of the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division. To comply with standards imposed by Rules and Regulations of the Liivision, corrective action must
be taken immediately and the situation brought into compliance. The detail section below indicates preliminary findings
and/or probable nature of the violation. This determination is based on an inspection of your well or facility by an inspector
employed by the Oil Conservation Division.

Please notify the proper district office of the Division of the date corrective actions are scheduled to be made so that
arrangements can be made to reinspect the well and/or facility.

INSPECTION DETAIL SECTION ,
POGO STATE 001 P-16-7S-28E 30-005-60915-00-00 5 (26 //0 z

Inspection *Significant Corrective

Date Type Inspection Inspector Violation? Non-Compliance? Action Due By: Inspection No.
11/29/2001  Routine/Periodic Mike Bratcher Yes No 27312002 MLB0133727989
Comments on Inspection: Well is in violation of Rule 201 requiring idle wells to be properly abandoned. ,
3/1[;[/6"?
POGO STATE 002 N-16-7S-28E 30-005-61241-00-00 : {/ Z— i
Inspection ' *Significant Corrective
Date Type Inspection Inspector Violation? Non-Compliance? Action Due By: Inspection No.
11/29/2001 Routine/Periodic Mike Bratcher Yes No 3/3/2002 MLB0133728220
Comments on Inspection: Well is in violation of Rule 201 requiring idle wells to be properly abandoned.
_ VA S S
3’/)—6‘1/0? Z[/L/
11/29/2001 Routine/Periodic Mike Bratcher Yes No 3/3/2002 MLB0133728351
Comments on Inspection: Tank Battery is leaking. Violation Rule116.

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W. Grand Ave. * Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Phone: 505-748-1283 * Fax: 505-748-9720 * hitp://www.emnrd state.nm.us
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STATE OF NEW MEXICu
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
ARTESIA DISTRICT OFFICE

. 1 . JENNIFER SALISBURY
(JARYGE'\,JESS;SOI\ ' CABINET SECRETARY
8-1-97

Mr. Sonny Longo
Southeastern Petroleum, Inc.
P.O.Box 1893

Roswell,NM. 88202-1893

Re; Properly Abandoned Wells;
Dear Sonny;

The State of New Mexico is in the process at this time of
reviewing leases to determine the number of out of service wells.

Rule 201 A. states " The operator of any well drilled for oil,
gas or injection, for seismic, core or any other exploration, or
for a service well, whether cased or uncased, shall be
responsible for the plugging thereof.

Rule 201 B. A well shall be either properly plugged abandoned or
temporarily abandoned in accordance with these rules within (90)
days after (1) a 60 day period following suspension of drilling.
(2) A determination that the well is no longer usable for
beneficial purposes. (3) A period of 1 year in which a well has
been continuously inactive.

House Bill 65 has been passed by the legislature and provides
some tax incentives for wells put back in production. However, if
there are no plans to put these wells back in service then they
will need to be plugged or properly temporarily abandoned.

Yours truly,
wgl‘"~’L¢/u/%laah,\,

Tim Gum

811 S. First St. ARTESIA, NM 88210 505~748-1283



